



Extraordinary Published by Authority

SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 1, 1975

MINISTRY OF LAW, PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND JUSTICE Law and Parliamentary Affairs Division

Dacca, the 1st February 1975.

No. 81-Pub.—The following Ordinance made by the President of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, on the 1st February 1975 is hereby published for general information:—

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF LAW, PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND JUSTICE
(Law and Parliamentary Affairs Division)

THE BANGLADESH HOUSE BUILDING FINANCE CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1975.

Ordinance No. II of 1975.

AN ORDINANCE

to amend the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Order, 1973.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Order, 1973 (P.O.No. 7 of 1973), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

AND WHEREAS Parliament is not in session and the President is satisfied

that circumstances exist which render immediate action necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (I) of article 93 of the Constitution of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(I) This Ordinance may be called the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1973.
- (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 5th day of April, 1973.

(499)

- 2. Amendment of the preamble, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Order, 1973 (P. O. No. 7 of 1973), hereinafter referred to as the said Order, in the second paragraph of the preamble, for the words "in pursuance or" the words "in pursuance of" shall be substituted.
- 3. Amendment of Article 6, P.O. No. 7 of 1973,—In the said Order, in Article 6, in clause (3), for the figure "40,000" the figure "1,00,000" shall be substituted.
- 4. Amendment of Article 12, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 12, for the word "exports" the word "experts" shall be substituted.
- 5. Amendment of Article 18, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 18, in clause (I) for the word "won" the word "own" shall be substituted.
- 6. Amendment of Article 21, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 21,—
 - (a) in clause (I), for the words "or not" the words "or of" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in clause (3), after the word "Corporation", the words and comma "and any sale, transfer made or charge or encumbrance created without the approval the Corporation in respect of such property shall be null and void" shall be inserted.
- 7. Amendment of Article 22, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 22, for the figure "40,000" the figure "1,00,000" shall be substituted.
- 8. Amendment of Article 25, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 25,—
 - (f) in clause (e), for the words "and he" the words "and the" shall be substituted; and
 - (ii) in clause (g), for the word "percnetage" the word "percentage" shall be substituted.
- 9. Amendment of Article 27, P.O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 27, in clause (9), for the words "attachment of sale" the words "attachment or sale" shall be substituted.
- 10. Insertion of new Article 29A, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, after Article 29, the following new Article shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "29A. For purposes of the Income Tax Act, 1922 (XI of 1922), the Corporation shall be deemed to be a Company within the meaning of that Act, and shall be liable to income-tax and super-tax accordingly on its income, profits and gains:
- Provided that any sum paid by the Government under any guarantee given in pursuance of clause (2) of Article 18, shall not be treated as part of the income, profits and gains of the Corporation, and any interest on debenture or bonds paid by the Corporation out of such sum shall not be treated as expenditure incurred by it.".

- 11. Amendment of Article 30, P. O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 30, in clause (3), for the word "repport", occurring for the first time, the word "report" shall be substituted.
- 12. Amendment of Article 37, P.O. No. 7 of 1973,—In the said Order, in Article 37,—
 - (a) in clause (2), for the word "projudice" the word "prejudice" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) in clause (2), in sub-clause (g), for the words "direct of" the words "direct or" shall be substituted.
- 13. Amendment of Article 38, P.O. No. 7 of 1973.—In the said Order, in Article 38, in clause (d), for the word "shall" the word and comma "shall," shall be substituted.

SHEIKH MUJIBUR RAHMAN

President.

DACCA; The 31st January, 1975.

N. AHMED

Joint Secretary.

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT, RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATIVES

(Local Government Division)

Section VI.

Dacca, the 29th January 1975.

No. S.R.O. 62-L/75/S-VI/3R-4/75/10.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 89 of the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O. No. 18 of 1959) read with Articles 38 and 39 thereof, the Government is pleased to make the following amendments in the Local Councils Business Rules, 1963, namely;—

Amendments

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (1) for rule 2, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - "2. Definitions.—In these rules, unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context,—
 - (a) 'casual vacancy' means a vacancy caused by resignation, removal, death or setting aside of election by the Election Tribunal; and
 - (b) the other words and expressions used in these rules shall have the same meaning as assigned to them in Article 3 of the Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O. No. 18 of 1959), hereinafter referred to as the Order.";

- (2) in rule 6, for the provise the following shall be substituted. namely:-
 - "Provided that in the case of a Local Council where no Vice-Chairman has been elected, or in the event of temporary absence of the Vice-Chairman or in the event of a casual vacancy in the office of the Vice-Chairman, the Chairman shall perform these functions."; and
 - (3) for rule 9, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

westerned this

PERMITS THE TRANSPORT

sol as insert to conseque

- "9. Conduct of business during temporary absence or in the event of a casual vacancy in the office of Chairman.—During the temporary absence of the Chairman or in the event of a casual vacancy in the office of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman of the Local Council shall be responsible for the conduct of day-to-day administration of the Local Council
 - Provided that where no Vice-Chairman has been elected, or in the event of temporary absence of the Vice-Chairman or in the event of a casual vacancy in the office of the Vice-Chairman, one of the members elected as an acting Chairman by the members shall carry on the functions of the Chairman during such absence or as the case may be, till a Chairman or Vice-Chairman is elected and enters upon his office."

By order of the President
TAZUL HAQ
Deputy Secretary.

Author to see the Company of the Company of the See of the Company of the See of the Company of the See of the Company of the